

No. 12-56665

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Federal Trade Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

John Beck,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Hon. Jacqueline H. Nguyen
No. 2:09-cv-04719-JHN-CW

Brief of the Federal Trade Commission

David C. Shonka
Acting General Counsel
John F. Daly
Deputy General Counsel
Theodore (Jack) Metzler
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502
(202) 326-2477 (fax)

Counsel for the Federal Trade Commission

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Issues Presented for Review	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural History.	4
1. The John Beck Product and Infomercials.....	4
2. The Other Products and Defendants’ Marketing Practices.....	16
3. Procedural History.....	17
Standard of Review	23
1. Review of Issues Not Decided Below.	23
2. Grant of Equitable Monetary Relief.	24
3. Grant of Summary Judgment.	24
Summary of the Argument	25
Argument	31
I. The District Court’s Award Of Equitable Monetary Relief Was Correct.	31
A. Mr. Beck Waived The Argument That His Liability Should Be Limited To Amounts He Personally Received From The Sales Of The John Beck Product.	31

B. The District Court Properly Held Mr. Beck Liable For Equitable Monetary Relief Equal To Revenues From Sales Of The John Beck Product.	34
1. Mr. Beck’s own violations of the FTC Act justify his liability for the full amount of consumer harm.	34
2. Mr. Beck is also liable for participating in his codefendants’ violations of the FTC Act.	41
3. Mr. Beck’s arguments lack merit.	44
II. No Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Precluded Summary Judgment.	50
A. Mr. Beck’s Direct Liability.	50
B. Mr. Beck’s Liability For Corporate Violations.	55
Conclusion.	61

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Addisu v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25
<i>AlohaCare v. Hawaii</i> , 572 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 33
<i>Eberle v. City of Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>El Paso v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24, 33
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	41, 55
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	46, 47, 48
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	38, 40
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28, 38, 39, 40
<i>FTC v. Garvey</i> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004)	37, 60
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25, 27, 35, 37, 39
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	54
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45, 46
<i>FTC v. Washington Data Resources, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	45, 46

<i>Great West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	47
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Hateley v. SEC</i> , 8 F.3d 653 (1993)	49
<i>Jovanovich v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1987)	24, 32, 33
<i>McDermott v. Amclyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	39
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Robb v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 308 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>SEC v. AbsoluteFuture.com</i> , 393 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2004)	48
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)	40, 48
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	23
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989)	53

Statutes and Regulatory Materials

15 U.S.C. § 45	17, 34
15 U.S.C. § 53	37
16 C.F.R. Part 310	17

Other

Restatement 2d of Torts § 875	38
